Trade and other payables 1,093 -1,093 -1,093

Derivative contracts

 Interest rate swaps 858 -945 -171 -609 -165

The estimated undiscounted cash fl ows from money market investments included in fi nancial assets:
  Balance Contract-based Under   1–5 Over
Dec 31, 2009 sheet value cash fl ows 1 year years 5 years

 Loans and other receivables

 Subordinated loan investments 10,920 11,100 3,000 8,100 0

 Bank deposits 1,000 1,000 1,000

Available-for-sale fi nancial assets

 Corporate bond basket 12,063 12,500 12,500 0 0

Dec 31, 2008

 Loans and other receivables

 Subordinated loan investments 11,648 11,900 4,000 7,900 0

Available-for-sale fi nancial assets

 Corporate bond basket 11,000 12,500 0 12,500 0

Maturity analyses are based on the management’s assumptions at the balance sheet date.

 Julius Tallberg Real Estate Corporation | Annual Report 2009

22 IFRS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2009

23. Carrying amounts of fi nancial assets and liabilities, classifi ed according to IAS 39

 Loans and other Recongnized at fair value Derivatives used Available

Dec 31, 2009 receivables through profi t or loss for hedging for sale Total

 Financial assets

 Available-for-sale fi nancial assets   12,063 12,063

Derivative contracts  104   104

Loans and other receivables 11,920   11,920

Trade and other receivables 340   340

Cash and cash equivalents 7,211   7,211

 Total fi nancial assets 19,471 104  0 12,063 31,638

Financial liabilities

Bank loans   29,405 29,405

Trade and other payables   954 954

Derivative contracts  32 1,204  1,236

 Total fi nancial liabilities  32 1,204 30,359 31,595

Dec 31, 2008

 Financial assets

Available-for-sale fi nancial assets   45,481 45,481

Derivative contracts  156   156

Loans and other receivables 11 648   11,648

Trade and other receivables 368   368

Cash and cash equivalents 3,867   3,867

 Total fi nancial assets 15,883 156 0 45,481 61,520

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities   66,618 66,618

Bank overdraft facilities   0 0

Trade and other payables   1,093 1,093

Derivative contracts   858  858

 Total fi nancial liabilities  0 858 67,711 68,569

24. Carrying amounts of fi nancial assets and liabilities

The table shows each of each fi nancial asset and liability item’s fair values and carrying amounts which correspond with the consolidated balance

sheet values:
   Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Financial assets Note 2009 2009 2008 2008

 Non-current fi nancial assets

Available for sale fi nancial assets 13 0 0 45,481 45,481

Loans and other receivables 14 7,945 7,670 7,671 6,755

Current fi nancial assets

Available-for-sale fi nancial assets 13 12,063 12,063 0 0

Derivative contracts 15 104 104 156 156

Loans and other receivables 14 3,975 3,970 3,977 3,824

Trade and other receivables 17 340 340 368 368

Cash and cash equivalents 18 7,211 7,211 3,867 3,867

 Total fi nancial assets  31,638 31,358 61,520 60,451

Financial liabilities

Non-current fi nancial liabilities

 Bank loans 24 22,775 22,775 29,405 29,410

 Derivative contracts 15 1,204 1,204 858 858

Current fi nancial liabilities

 Bank loans 24 6,630 6,630 37,213 37,213

 Derivative contracts 15 32 32 0 0

 Trade and other liabilities 25 954 954 1,093 1,093

 Total fi nancial liabilities  31,595 31,595 68,569 68,574

 Julius Tallberg Real Estate Corporation | Annual Report 2009

25. Maturities of fi nancial liabilities and interest rate swaps

The following table shows the maturities of bank loans and derivati-

ves contracts (nominal values).

  Maturities of Maturities of

   bank loans interest rate swaps

 2010 6,630 1,230

 2011 6,230 6,230

 2012 2,700 4,380

 2013 3,555 2,915

 2014 2,940 3,300

 2015- 7,350 4,750

 Total 29,405 22,805

 Hierarchy-based information on each class of fi nancial instruments

Assets measured

at fair value Fair values at the end of the reporting period: